FORM PTO-1599 (Rev. + -93)	5	RECORDATI	04-30-2003	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office		
OMB I⊧o. 0651-0	011 (exp. 4/94)	29-03		cument ID No.: 102292733 AL 2028001		
To	the Honorable Commissio	oner of Patents and Trac	102433949	documents or copy thereof		
1. Name of c Robert Ba Javier Enr E⊨rico Par	onveying party(ies): rron Duncan iquez		<ol> <li>Name and address of recently Name: American Leather Street Address: 3700 Eather</li> </ol>	eiving party:		
c	•					
3. No ture of o	me(s) of conveying party(ie conveyance:	s) attached? □ Yes ⊠ No	City: Dallas State: Texas ZIP: 75236 Country: U.S.A.			
		Merger     Change of Name		s(es) attached? □ Yes ⊠ No		
Execution Da	te: May 23, 2002 and	May 24, 2002				
4. Al plication	n number(s) or patent	number(s):				
If his docu	ument is being filed too	gether with a new applicat	on, the execution date of this app	lication is:		
Tie: ME	THOD AND APPARA	TUS FOR A THREE POSI	TION WALL-AVOIDING RECLIN	A 39 G		
	International PCT No. PCT/US01/27666 - 09/05/01		B. Patent No.(s)			
		Additional numbers		C1		
	address of party to w g document should be		6. Total number of applications	and patents involved: 2		
Name: Gr	egory W. Carr, Esq.		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):			
	ernal Address: CARR LLP		<ul> <li>Enclosed</li> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> </ul>			
St eet Add	ress: 670 Founde 900 Jacksor	•	8. Deposit account number:	50-0605		
Cily: Dalla	as State: TX ZIP:	75202	(Attach duplicate copy of this	page if paying by deposit account)		
		DO NOT U	SE THIS SPACE			
T∈ the bes th∺ origina <u>G⊧∋gory W</u>	and signature. It of my knowledge and I document. (. Carr; Reg. No. 31,09 Person Signing	as Alas	rmation is tru <del>e a</del> nd correct and ar	ny attached copy is a true copy of		
		$\mathcal{C}$	-	hments, and document: 4		
Total number of pages comprising cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231						

. .

PATENT REEL: 014000 FRAME: 0993

7	····· · ·····						
I ORM I TO-1595 (Rev. 6-33)	11-2₹- <b>≵</b> 00;	2 <sup>;HEET</sup>		PARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office			
OMB N⊨. 0651-0611 (exp. 4/94)				AL 2028001			
To the Honorable Commission	102292783	ne attached	original documents				
<ol> <li>Name of conveying party(ies):</li> </ol>		2. Name and addres	s of receiving party	<b>y</b> :			
Enr co Panceri	1.18.05	Name: American	Leather				
Douglas Leroy Gasal		Street Address: 3	3700 Eagle Place,	Suite 100			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) a	ttached? □ Yes ⊠ No	City: Dallas St	ate: Texas ZIF	P: 75236			
3 Nature of conveyance:		Country: U.S.A.					
	Merger Change of Name	Additional name(s) 8	& address(es) attach	ed? □Yes ⊠No			
Execut on Date: May 23, 2002 and Ma	iy 24, 2002						
4 Application number(s) or patent nu	mber(s):			<b>5</b> 2 2			
If the document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of this application is:							
Title METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR A THREE POSITION WALL-AVOIDING RECLINING CHAIR							
A. Patent Application No. 09/66 International PCT No. PCT/U		B. Patent No.(s)		- 16 16			
Additional numbers attached?							
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to who concerning document should be m</li> </ol>		6. Total number of ap	lications and patent	ts involved: 1			
Narr ∋: Gregory W. Carr, Esq.		7. Total fee (37 CFR	3.41):	\$40.00			
Internal Address: CARR LAW FIRM	anal Address: CARR LAW FIRM, L.L.P.		<ul> <li>Enclosed</li> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> </ul>				
Streat Address: 670 Founders 900 Jackson S		8. Deposit account r	umber: 50-0605				
City: Dallas State: TX ZIP: 7	5202	(Attach duplicate co	py of this page if pay	ving by deposit account)			
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE							
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and the the original document. <u>Gregory W. Carr; Reg. No. 31,093</u> Name of Person Signing 11/25/2002 LINELLER 0000066 09662933 01 FC: 1091 00.00	Sign Total number of	ation is true and correl Au ature f pages comprising cover s	11/11/0	Z Date			
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231							

.

PATENT REEL: 014000 FRAME: 0994

- For: U.S. Rights and Foreign Rights
- For: U.S. Application
- By: Inventor

## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNOR:	Robert Barron Duncan 8830 Lakewood Drive Irving, Texas 75063 Nationality: USA
ASSIGNOR:	Javier Enriquez 2209 Western Park Dallas, Texas 75211 Nationality: Mexico
ASSIGNOR:	Enrico Panceri 525 Westchester Parkway #1623 Grand Prairie, Texas 75052 Nationality: Italy
ASSIGNOR:	Douglas Leroy Gasal 9136 Dunmore Place Dallas, Texas 75231 Nationality: USA
hereby sell, assign and transfer to	
ASSIGNEE:	American Leather

American Leather 3700 Eagle Place Suite 100 Dallas, Texas 75236

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries in the following patent applications, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all inventions, subject matter and improvements which are disclosed in such patent applications (collectively, the "Patent Properties") both entitled:

## METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR A THREE POSITION WALL-AVOIDING RECLINING CHAIR

and identified as:

U. S. Utility Application Serial No.: 09/662,933 -- filed on September 15, 2000; and PCT International Application No.: PCT/US01/27666 -- filed on September 5, 2001;

including in and to, without limitation, any and all equivalent, counterpart and corresponding applications filed or issued nationally in any country or jurisdiction, including the right to claim priority to either or both

## PATENT REEL: 014000 FRAME: 0995

Patent Properties, as well as the entire right, title and interest, in and to all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention(s) by the above Patent Properties or any national phase applications, U. S. national phase applications under 35 U.S.C. 371, continuations, divisions, renewals, or substitutes thereof, and as to Letters Patent or certificates resulting from any reissue or reexamination thereof.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNORS will, upon ASSIGNEE'S request, provide ASSIGNEE promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said Patent Properties and said Letters Patent, equivalent, counterpart and corresponding applications and patents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any patent application examination, interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all assignment papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said Patent Properties, said Letters Patent and said equivalent, counterpart or corresponding applications thereof and thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors have hereunto set their hands on the date indicated below.

Date: 5-23-0

Date: 5-24-02

Date: 5/24/02

Robert Barron Duncan r Enriqué co Panceri

[ And

Douglas Leroy Gasal

**RECORDED: 04/29/2003**